Total cost 12,908 9,213 12,908 9,213

No. of employees 361 380 361 380

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
  for the period 1 January 2018 - 31 December 2018

(amounts in thousands of euro)

thornton.gr

 77

31
December

2018

The key financials and assumptions of the actuarial study for compensation benefits are as follows:

On the value date (31.12.2018) use of a 0.5% higher discount rate would result in the present value of
the actuarial obligation being 6% lower while, the exact opposite, use of a 0.5% lower discount rate
would result in the present value of the actuarial obligation being 6% higher.

The relevant sensitivity tests for the expected pay rise, namely a pay rise of 0.5% higher than expected
would result in an actuarial obligation 4% higher, and the exact opposite, use of an expected pay rise
0.5% lower than expected would result in an actuarial obligation 4% lower.

Based on the actuarial study, the gross value of the amount recognised in other comprehensive income
is € 97 million, of which the net amount is € 69 and the corresponding deferred tax is € 24.

31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Provisions for retirement benefits 1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Current value of non-financed liabilities 1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

Fair value of plan assets

1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

Non-recognised interim liability

Direct recognition of interim liability

Non-recognised actuarial profits/(losses)

Non-recognised cost of past experience

Net liability recognised in balance sheet 1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

Amounts recognised in income statement

31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Cost of current employment 130 76 130 76

Interest on liability 38 40 38 40

Normal expenses in income statement 168 116 168 116

Recognition of past service cost -   -   -   -

Cost of cutbacks / settlements / termination of service 12 8 12 8

Reorganisation costs -   -   -   -

Other expenses / (income) -   -   -   -

Total expense in income statement 180 124 180 124

Changes in net liability recognised in the balance sheet

31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Net liability at start of period 1,892 1,998 1,892 1,998

Employer contributions -   -   -   -

Benefits paid by employer (66) (95) (66) (95)

Total expense recognised in income statement 180 124 180 124

Amount recognised directly in comprehensive income statement (97)   (135)   (97)   (135)

Net liability at end of period 1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

Adjustment

Net liability at end of period 1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

Re-measurements

(Profit)/Loss from change in assumptions -   -   -   -

(Profit)/Loss from the current period -   135   -   135

Total charges to other comprehensive income -   135   -   135

Change in net value of liability

Present value of liability at start of period 1,892 1,998 1,892 1,998

Cost of current employment 130 76 130 76

Interest cost 38 40 38 40

Benefits paid by employer (66)   (95)   (66)   (95)

Cost of cutbacks / settlements / termination of service 12   8   12 8

Past service cost during previous period -   -   -   -

Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income (97)   (135)   (97)   (135)

Present value of liability at end of period 1,910 1,892 1,910 1,892

Actuarial assumptions

Discount Rate 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Inflation 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Future increases of salaries 0% up to 2020 and 0% up to 2020 and 0% up to 2020 and 0% up to 2020 and

 2.3% thereafter  2.3% thereafter  2.3% thereafter  2.3% thereafter

Retirement Increase Rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
  for the period 1 January 2018 - 31 December 2018

(amounts in thousands of euro)

thornton.gr

 78

31
December

2018

19. PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND EXPENSES

A provision of € 3,487 covers contingent liabilities that may arise during the settlement of litigation with
third parties and Group staff.

A provision of € 1,642 relates to the provision for the cost of removing an accumulated mass of sludge
at the Thessaloniki Waste Water Treatment Plant and a provision for removing by-products from the